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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.
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(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 3737)

INTERIM RESULTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS:

The Group’s revenue for the six months ended 30 June 2021 amounted to approximately 
RMB886.7 million, representing an increase of approximately 20.2% when compared to 
the six months ended 30 June 2020.

The Group’s gross profit for the six months ended 30 June 2021 amounted to approximately 
RMB545.8 million, representing an increase of approximately 19.1% when compared to 
the six months ended 30 June 2020. Gross profit margin decreased by approximately 0.5 
percentage point to approximately 61.6%, as compared to the six months ended 30 June 
2020.

Profit attributable to owners of the parent amounted to approximately RMB66.6 million, 
representing a decrease of approximately 7.5% as compared to the six months ended 30 
June 2020.

Basic earnings per share was approximately RMB8.1 cents for the six months ended 30 
June 2021, representing a decrease of approximately 5.8% from approximately RMB8.6 
cents for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

The Board has recommended not to distribute any interim dividend for the six months 
ended 30 June 2021 (for the six months ended 30 June 2020: HK5.15 cents).
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INTERIM RESULTS

The board (the “Board”) of directors (“Directors”) of Zhongzhi Pharmaceutical Holdings 
Limited (the “Company”) presents the interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries 
(collectively, the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2021 (the “Reporting Period”), 
together with the unaudited comparative figures for the six months ended 30 June 2020. These 
interim condensed consolidated financial information have not been audited, but have been 
reviewed by the Company’s audit committee (the “Audit Committee”).

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
For the six months ended 30 June 2021

Six months ended 30 June
2021 2020

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue 4 886,716 737,676  

Cost of sales (340,898) (279,505)

Gross profit 545,818 458,171

Other income and gains 4 9,220 10,808
Selling and distribution expenses (398,749) (297,534)
Administrative expenses (47,078) (43,872)
Other expenses (25,593) (33,072)
Finance costs (3,462) (2,585)  

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 5 80,156 91,916  

Income tax expense 6 (13,612) (19,912)  

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 66,544 72,004  

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 66,588 72,005
Non-controlling interests (44) (1)  

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 66,544 72,004  

EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE 
TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDINGS 
OF THE PARENT

Basis
— For profit for the period RMB0.081 RMB0.086  

Diluted
— For profit for the period RMB0.081 RMB0.086  
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six months ended 30 June 2021

Six months ended 30 June
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 66,544 72,004  

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
Other comprehensive loss that may be reclassified to 

profit or loss in subsequent periods:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign 

operations 601 546  

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 
FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX 601 546  

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE PERIOD 67,145 72,550  

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 67,189 72,551
Non-controlling interests (44) (1)  

67,145 72,550  
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 30 June 2021

30 June 31 December
2021 2020

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 9 340,736 303,163
Investment properties 9 41,287 —
Prepayment for property, plant and equipment 6,914 25,924
Right-of-use assets 132,143 128,832
Goodwill 1,628 1,628
Other intangible assets 10 19,265 19,560
Investment in a joint venture 388 392
Equity investments at fair value through profit or loss 11 9,568 17,713
Deferred tax assets 17,129 16,208
Prepayments 14 11,050 16,150
Other non-current assets 7,753 7,067  

Total non-current assets 587,861 536,637  

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 12 265,376 247,121
Trade and notes receivables 13 357,587 283,088
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 14 53,911 59,063
Equity investments at fair value through profit or loss 11 462 580
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 16 37,000 —
Cash and cash equivalents 15 226,961 294,032  

Total current assets 941,297 883,884  

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 17 116,899 110,439
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 101,386 78,915
Other payables and accruals 18 218,100 201,416
Lease liabilities 37,505 35,772
Amounts due to related parties 8,786 8,786
Deferred income 19 24,062 23,497
Amount due to a joint venture 65 65
Tax payable 21,475 26,580  

Total current liabilities 528,278 485,470  

NET CURRENT ASSETS 413,019 398,414  

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,000,880 935,051  
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30 June 31 December
2021 2020

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred income 19 16,030 14,215
Lease liabilities 75,574 73,216
Deferred tax liabilities 24,148 25,857  

Total non-current liabilities 115,752 113,288  

Net assets 885,128 821,763  

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Issued capital 20 6,650 6,650
Reserves 876,335 813,526  

882,985 820,176  

Non-controlling interests 2,143 1,587  

Total equity 885,128 821,763  
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N O T E S T O T H E I N T E R I M C O N D E N S E D C O N S O L I D A T E D F I N A N C I A L 
INFORMATION

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

Zhongzhi Pharmaceutical Holdings Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated in the Cayman Islands 

on 12 September 2014 as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law (2013 

Revision) of the Cayman Islands. The address of the registered office of the Company is Clifton House, 75 

Fort Street, P.O. Box 1350, Grand Cayman, KY1-1108, Cayman Islands. The shares of the Company were 

listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) on 13 

July 2015 (the “Listing Date”).

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. The principal activities of the subsidiaries 

comprise the manufacture and sale of pharmaceutical products and operation of chain pharmacies in the 

People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”). There has been no significant change in the Group‘s principal 

activities during the year.

In the opinion of the Directors, as at the date of this announcement, the immediate and ultimate holding 

company of the Company is Crystal Talent Investment Group Limited, a company incorporated in the 

British Virgin Islands (“BVI”).

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP’S ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Basis of preparation

The interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2021 

has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing 

the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“Listing Rules”), including 

compliance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all the information and 

disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the 

Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared under a historical 

cost convention, except for equity investments and financial assets at fair value through profit or 

loss which have been measured at fair value. These financial statements are presented in Renminbi 

(“RMB”) and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated.

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial 

information are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated 

financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020, except for the adoption of the following 

revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) for the first time for the current 

period’s financial information.

Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, 

IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform — Phase 2

Amendment to IFRS 16 Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021 
(early adopted)
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The nature and impact of the revised IFRSs are described below:

(a) Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16 address issues not dealt with 

in the previous amendments which affect financial reporting when an existing interest rate 

benchmark is replaced with an alternative risk-free rate (“RFR”). The phase 2 amendments 

provide a practical expedient to allow the effective interest rate to be updated without 

adjusting the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities when accounting for changes 

in the basis for determining the contractual cash flows of financial assets and liabilities, 

if the change is a direct consequence of the interest rate benchmark reform and the new 

basis for determining the contractual cash flows is economically equivalent to the previous 

basis immediately preceding the change. In addition, the amendments permit changes 

required by the interest rate benchmark reform to be made to hedge designations and hedge 

documentation without the hedging relationship being discontinued. Any gains or losses 

that could arise on transition are dealt with through the normal requirements of IFRS 9 to 

measure and recognise hedge ineffectiveness. The amendments also provide a temporary 

relief to entities from having to meet the separately identifiable requirement when an RFR is 

designated as a risk component. The relief allows an entity, upon designation of the hedge, 

to assume that the separately identifiable requirement is met, provided the entity reasonably 

expects the RFR risk component to become separately identifiable within the next 24 months. 

Furthermore, the amendments require an entity to disclose additional information to enable 

users of financial statements to understand the effect of interest rate benchmark reform on an 

entity’s financial instruments and risk management strategy.

(b) Amendment to IFRS 16 issued in April 2021 extends the availability of the practical 

expedient for lessees to elect not to apply lease modification accounting for rent concessions 

arising as a direct consequence of the covid-19 pandemic by 12 months. Accordingly, the 

practical expedient applies to rent concessions for which any reduction in lease payments 

affects only payments originally due on or before 30 June 2022, provided the other conditions 

for applying the practical expedient are met. The amendment is effective retrospectively for 

annual periods beginning on or after 1 April 2021 with any cumulative effect of initially 

applying the amendment recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained 

profits at the beginning of the current accounting period. Earlier application is permitted.
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3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

The board of directors is the Group’s chief operating decision-maker. Management has determined the 

operating segments based on the information reviewed by the board of directors for the purposes of 

allocating resources and assessing performance.

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on its sales channels and has 

three reportable operating segments as follows:

(a) Pharmaceutical manufacturing

(b) Operation of chain pharmacies

(c) Operation of online pharmacies

Separate individual financial information for different types of channels is presented to the board of 

directors who reviews the internal reports in order to assess performance and allocate resources.

Segment results are evaluated based on gross profit. No analysis of the Group’s assets and liabilities by 

operating segments is disclosed as it is not regularly provided to the board of directors.

Intersegment sales and transfers are transacted with reference to the selling prices used for sales made to 

third parties at the then prevailing market prices.

Geographical information

Since over 90% of the Group’s revenue and operating profit were generated in the PRC and over 90% 

of the Group’s non-current assets were located in the PRC, no geographical segment information in 

accordance with IFRS 8 Operating Segments is presented.

Information about major customers

During each of the six months ended 30 June 2020 and 2021, the Group had no revenue from transaction 

with a single customer which amounted to 10% or more of the Group’s sales.
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The revenue and results by operating segments of the Group during each of the six months ended 30 June 
2020 and 2021 are as follows:

Six months ended 30 June 2021

Pharmaceutical 
manufacturing

Operation 
of chain 

pharmacies

Operation 
of online 

pharmacies Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Segment revenue:
Revenue from external customers (note 4) 535,533 312,259 38,924 886,716
Intersegment sales 32,813 — — 32,813
Elimination of intersegment sales (32,813) — — (32,813)    

Revenue 535,533 312,259 38,924 886,716

Cost of sales (137,497) (189,147) (14,254) (340,898)    

Segment results 398,036 123,112 24,670 545,818    

Reconciliation:
Other income and gains 9,220
Selling and distribution expenses (398,749)
Administrative expenses (47,078)
Other expenses (25,593)
Finance costs (3,462) 

Profit before tax 80,156 

Six months ended 30 June 2020

Pharmaceutical 
manufacturing

Operation 
of chain 

pharmacies

Operation 
of online 

pharmacies Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Segment revenue:
Revenue from external customers (note 4) 397,193 309,830 30,653 737,676
Intersegment sales 32,312 — — 32,312
Elimination of intersegment sales (32,312) — — (32,312)    

Revenue 397,193 309,830 30,653 737,676

Cost of sales (90,202) (183,666) (5,637) (279,505)    

Segment results 306,991 126,164 25,016 458,171    

Reconciliation:
Other income and gains 10,808
Selling and distribution expenses (297,534)
Administrative expenses (43,872)
Other expenses (33,072)
Finance costs (2,585) 

Profit before tax 91,916 
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4. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

Revenue, which is also the Group’s turnover, represents the net invoiced value of goods sold after 

allowances for returns and trade discounts, for the six months ended 30 June 2021.

For the six months ended 30 June 2021, the revenue from contracts with customers is recognised at a point 

in time.

An analysis of revenue, other income and gains is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue
Sale of pharmaceutical products 886,716 737,676  

Other income
Bank interest income 249 533

Dividend income 570 58

Interest income from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 1,897 3,206  

2,716 3,797  

Gains
Government grants:

— Related to assets 998 1,162

— Related to income 1,360 1,259

Fair value gain on equity investments and financial assets at 

fair value through profit or loss — 2,562

Gain on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment 108 30

Others 4,038 1,998  

6,504 7,011  

9,220 10,808  
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5. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group’s profit before tax is arrived at after charging:

Six months ended 30 June
Notes 2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Cost of inventories sold 340,898 279,505

Depreciation 9 18,632 19,079

Depreciation of right-of-use assets* 20,796 17,540

Amortisation of other intangible assets* 10 1,556 1,350

Research and development costs 22,291 20,304

Advertising, marketing and promotion expenses 215,711 144,559

(Reversal)/write-down of inventories to net realisable value (47) 1,248

Impairment losses on trade receivables 493 3,627

Fair value (loss)/gain on equity investments and financial assets 

at fair value through profit or loss** (2,053) 2,562

Finance costs 3,462 2,585

Auditor’s remuneration 1,235 1,643

Employee benefit expenses (including directors’ remuneration):

Wages and salaries 138,046 146,307

Pension scheme contributions (defined contribution scheme) 9,718 8,200

Staff welfare expenses 7,734 10,389

Equity-settled share award expense — —  

155,498 164,896  

* The depreciation of right-of-use assets and the amortisation of other intangible assets for the 

reporting period is included in “Administrative expenses”, and “Selling and distribution expenses” 

in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

** The fair value loss of equity investments at fair value through profit or loss for the reporting period is 

included in “Other expenses” in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

6. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

The Group is subject to income tax on an entity basis on profit arising in or derived from the jurisdictions 

in which members of the Group are domiciled and operate.

Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the BVI, the Group is not subject to any income tax in the BVI.

Hong Kong profits tax rate is 16.5% (2020: 16.5%) of the estimated assessable profit derived from Hong 

Kong. Since the Group had no such profit during the reporting period, no provision for Hong Kong profits 

tax has been made.

Taxes on profits assessable in Mainland China have been calculated at the prevailing tax rates, based on 

existing legislation, interpretations and practices in respect thereof.

Pursuant to the PRC Corporate Income Tax Law effective on 1 January 2008, the PRC corporate income 

tax rate of the Group’s subsidiaries operating in Mainland China during the reporting period was 25% of 

their taxable profits.
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Zhongshan Honeson Pharmaceutical Co.,Ltd. and Zhongshan Zhongzhi Pharmaceutical Group Co., Ltd. 

are qualified as high and new technology enterprises and are subject to a preferential income tax rate of 

15% for the six months ended 30 June 2021 and 2020, respectively.

The income tax expense of the Group for the reporting period are analysed as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Mainland China
Current income tax 16,242 14,895

Deferred income tax charge (2,630) 5,017  

Total income tax expense 13,612 19,912  

In accordance with the Enterprise Income Tax Law of the PRC effective on 1 January 2008, a 10% (or a 

lower rate if there is a tax treaty between Mainland China and the jurisdiction of the foreign investors) 

withholding tax is levied on dividends declared to foreign investors from the foreign investment 

enterprises established in Mainland China. The requirement is effective from 1 January 2008 and applies 

to earnings after 31 December 2007. The Group is therefore liable to withholding taxes on dividends 

distributed by the PRC subsidiaries of the Company, in respect of earnings generated from 1 January 2008. 

As at 30 June 2021, the Group recognised a deferred tax liability of RMB17,790,000 (31 December 2020: 

RMB17,790,000) in respect of the withholding tax on future dividend distribution by the PRC entities.

7. DIVIDEND

Subsequent to 30 June 2021, the Company declared an interim dividend of nil (six months ended 

30 June 2020: HK3.7 cents) per share, amounting to a total of nil (six months ended 30 June 2020: 

HK$31,080,000) and a special dividend of nil (six months ended 30 June 2020: HK1.45 cents) per share, 

amounting to a total of nil (six months ended 30 June 2020: HK$12,180,000).

8. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE 
PARENT

The calculation of basic earnings per share for the period is based on the profit for the period attributable 

to ordinary equity holders of the parent, and the adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares of 

826,499,967 in issue during the period.

The calculation of the diluted earnings per share amount for the period is based on the profit for the period 

attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent. The weighted average number of ordinary shares used 

in the calculation of diluted earnings per share is the adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares 

in issue during the period, as used in the basic earnings per share calculation, and the weighted average 

number of ordinary shares assumed to have been issued at no consideration on the deemed exercise or 

conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares under the share award plan.
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The calculations of basic and diluted earnings per share are based on:

Six months ended 30 June
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Earnings
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, 

used in the basic earnings per share calculation 66,588 72,005  

Six months ended 30 June
2021 2020

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 840,000,000 840,000,000

Weighted average number of shares held for 

the share award plan (note 21) (13,500,033) (5,451,500)  

Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 

used in the basic earnings per share calculation 826,499,967 834,548,500  

Effect of dilution — weighted average number of ordinary shares 

held for the share award plan — —

Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 

used in the diluted earnings per share calculation 826,499,967 834,548,500  

9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

30 June 31 December

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Carrying amount at 1 January 303,163 279,361

Additions 97,663 61,520

Depreciation provided during the period/year (18,632) (36,505)

Transfer to investment properties (41,287) —

Disposals (171) (1,213)  

Carrying amount at 30 June/31 December 340,736 303,163  

The Group’s buildings are located in Mainland China.

As at 31 December 2020 and 30 June 2021, the Group was still in the process of obtaining the property 

ownership certificates for certain buildings with a net carrying amount of RMB280,000 and RMB243,000, 

respectively. The Group is not able to assign, transfer or mortgage the properties until the certificates are 

obtained.

Certain self-owned building of the Group was reclassified to investment properties with original cost of 

RMB46,127,000 and accumulated depreciation of RMB4,840,000 as at 30 June 2021. The investment 

property was stated at cost with fair value not less than the carrying amount. The fair value of the 

investment properties were valued at RMB41,670,000 as at 30 June 2021 by internal appraiser and were 

determined by income approach. 
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10. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

30 June 31 December

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Carrying amount at 1 January 19,560 18,559

Additions 461 3,841

Acquisition of a subsidiary 800 —

Amortisation provided during the period/year (1,556) (2,840)

Disposal — —  

Carrying amount at 30 June/31 December 19,265 19,560  

11. EQUITY INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

30 June 31 December

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Equity investments at fair value through profit or loss
Listed equity investment, at fair value 9,381 17,635

Unlisted equity investment, at fair value 649 658  

10,030 18,293  

The above listed equity investment at 30 June 2021 was classified as equity investment at fair value 

through profit or loss as it was held for trading.

The above unlisted equity investment at 30 June 2021 was classified as equity investment at fair value 

through profit or loss as the Group has not elected to recognise the fair value gain or loss through other 

comprehensive income.

12. INVENTORIES

30 June 31 December

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Raw materials 56,774 46,779

Work in progress 14,396 11,599

Finished goods 194,206 188,743  

265,376 247,121  

Inventories with a value of RMB2,594,000 (2020: RMB4,711,000) are carried at net realisable value, this 

being lower than cost.
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13. TRADE AND NOTES RECEIVABLES

The Group’s trading terms with its wholesale customers are mainly on credit. The credit period is 

generally not more than three months for major customers. As to new customers, payment in advance is 

normally required. Each customer has a maximum credit limit. The Group seeks to maintain strict control 

over its outstanding receivables. Overdue balances are reviewed regularly by senior management. In view 

of the aforementioned and the fact that the Group’s trade receivables relate to customers with a good track 

record, there is no significant concentration of credit risk. Trade receivables are non-interest bearing.

An aged analysis of the trade receivables as at the end of the reporting periods, based on the invoice date, 

and the balances of notes receivable is as follows:

30 June 31 December

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade receivables:

Within 1 month 156,668 118,897

1 to 3 months 95,874 65,167

3 to 6 months 41,944 27,154

6 to 12 months 14,950 8,894

Over 12 months 3,582 5,922  

313,018 226,034  

Less: Impairment of trade receivables (3,600) (3,107)

309,418 222,927  

Notes receivable 48,169 60,161  

357,587 283,088  

The notes receivables are settled within 180 days. As at 30 June 2021, the Group continued to recognise 

endorsed notes receivable and associated liabilities amounting to RMB25,386,000 (2020: RMB6,084,000) 

respectively. The directors considered that the Group has retained the substantial risks and rewards, which 

include default risks relating to such remaining endorsed notes.
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14. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

30 June 31 December

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Current
Prepayments 29,326 40,466

Tax recoverable 1,602 2,170

Deposits and other receivables 22,983 16,427  

53,911 59,063  

Non-current
Prepayments 11,050 16,150  

15. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

30 June 31 December

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Cash and bank balances 140,834 151,032

Non-pledged time deposits 86,127 143,000  

226,961 294,032  

Denominated in:

— RMB 222,920 285,557

— HK$ 4,041 8,475  

226,961 294,032  

16. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

30 June 31 December

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:
Investments in financial products, at fair value 37,000 —  

37,000 —  

The above unlisted investments at 30 June 2021 were wealth management products issued by banks in 

Mainland China. They were mandatorily classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss as 

their contractual cash flows are not solely payments of principal and interest.
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17. TRADE PAYABLES

An aged analysis of the trade payables as at 31 December 2020 and 30 June 2021, based on the invoice 

date, is as follows:

30 June 31 December

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Within 3 months 100,894 96,653

3 to 6 months 9,166 4,905

6 to 12 months 4,028 6,283

over 12 months 2,811 2,598  

116,899 110,439  

The trade payables are non-interest-bearing and are normally settled on terms not exceeding 60 days.

18. OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

30 June 31 December

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Accruals and other payables 51,720 69,402

Accrued salaries and welfare 36,945 38,850

Contract liabilities 11,400 12,030

Endorsed notes 25,386 6,084

Deposits received 55,010 49,082

Payables for purchases of property and equipment 27,107 10,482

Other tax payables 10,532 15,486  

218,100 201,416  

Other payables are non-interest bearing and have an average term of six months.
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19. DEFERRED INCOME

30 June 31 December

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

At 1 January 37,712 37,121

Received amounts 4,738 9,511

Released amounts (2,358) (8,920)  

At 30 June/31 December 40,092 37,712  

Current 24,062 23,497

Non-current 16,030 14,215  

40,092 37,712  

20. ISSUED CAPITAL

Issued Capital

The Company’s issued share capital during the period is as follows:

30 June 31 December

2021 2020

(Unaudited) (Audited)

  

Issued and fully paid:

840,000,000 (2020: 840,000,000) ordinary shares of 

HK$0.01 each (HK$’000) 8,400 8,400  

Equivalent to RMB’000 6,650 6,650  

21. SHARE AWARD PLAN

A share award plan was adopted on 8 January 2016 (the “Share Award Plan”). The Share Award Plan is a 

share incentive scheme and is established to recognize the contributions by certain selected persons and to 

attract suitable individuals with experience and ability to further development and expansion of the Group.

The awarded shares will be either (i) allotted and issued by the Company, by using the general or specific 

mandates granted or to be granted to the board of directors by the shareholders of the Company at general 

meetings of the Company from time to time, or (ii) acquired by an independent trustee (“Trustee”) from 

the open market by utilizing the Company’s resources provided to the Trustee. The maximum numbers 

of shares in respect of which options may be granted under the Share Award Plan cannot result in the 

aggregate number of shares awarded by the board of directors throughout the duration of the plan to be in 

excess of 1% of the issued share capital of the Company.

In order to recognize and reward the contribution of and solidify the relationship with the service providers 

and distributors, the Board has resolved to increase the limit of the Share Award Plan from 1% of the issued 

share capital of the Company to 2.5% of the issued share capital of the Company on 25 March 2019.

Subject to any early termination as may be determined by the board of directors pursuant to the terms of 

the Share Award Plan, the plan will be valid and effective for a term of 10 years commencing on the date 

of the trust deed.



– 19 –

In 2016, the Company purchased 8,000,000 of its ordinary shares through the Trustee at prices ranging 

from HK$2.15 to HK$2.40 per share at a total consideration of approximately HK$18,313,000 (equivalent 

to approximately RMB15,651,000).

In 2017, the Company granted 1,072,500 shares to certain employees on 7 April 2017 and the vesting 

date of the shares was 7 April 2017. The fair value of the granted shares is calculated based on the closing 

market price of the shares (HK$1.70) on the day of the grant, amounting to HK$1,823,000 (equivalent to 

approximately RMB1,618,000).

The Company granted 127,000 shares to certain employees on 2 January 2019 and the vesting date of 

the shares was 2 January 2019. The fair value of the granted shares is calculated based on the closing 

market price of the shares (HK$1.45) on the day of the grant, amounting to HK$184,000 (equivalent to 

approximately RMB161,000).

The board of directors also approved to grant certain shares with a maximum number of 5,940,000 shares 

to certain employees, service providers and distributors (the “Eligible Persons”) on 25 March 2019, which 

was subject to satisfaction of certain performance target for year 2019. According to the achievement 

status of performance of the Eligible Persons, 1,200,000 shares were vested while the remaining was 

forfeited due to failure to meet the performance target. The fair value of the granted shares is calculated 

based on the closing market price of the shares (HK$1.439) on the day of the grant, amounting to 

HK$1,727,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB1,477,000).

The Company granted 850,000 shares to certain employees on 2 November 2020 and the vesting date of 

the shares was 2 November 2020. The fair value of the granted shares is calculated based on the closing 

market price of the shares (HK$1.52) on the day of the grant, amounting to HK$1,292,000 (equivalent to 

approximately RMB1,117,000).

On 20 October 2020, the board of directors approved to purchase shares as reserve for future granting. 

From 21 December 2020 to 30 December 2020, the Group purchased 8,677,000 shares in an aggregate 

amount of HK$14,268,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB12,322,000).

On 17 June 2021, the board of directors approved to purchase shares as reserve for future granting. On 18 

June 2021, the Group purchased 3,323,000 shares in an aggregate amount of HK$5,288,000 (equivalent to 

approximately RMB4,379,000).

The Group recognised a share award expense of nil for the six months ended 30 June 2020 and 2021, 

respectively.

At the date of approval of this interim condensed consolidated financial information, 16,601,500 shares of 

the Company are held by the Trustee and have yet to be awarded.
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22. COMMITMENTS

Capital commitments

The Group had the following capital commitments at the end of the reporting period:

30 June 31 December

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Contracted, but not provided for:

Plant and machinery 71,372 65,850  

71,372 65,850  

At the end of 31 December 2020 and 30 June 2021, the Group had significant authorised but not contracted 

capital commitment of RMB71,000,000 and RMB12,150,000, respectively.

23. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) Outstanding balances with related parties

Amounts due to related parties as at 31 December 2020 and 30 June 2021 represent consideration 

received from the registered shareholders as part of the historical reorganisation. Pursuant to the 

Contractual Arrangements, the consideration is repayable to the Registered Shareholders upon 

exercise of the option to repurchase the equity interest of Zhongzhi Herbal Pieces by the Group. 

The amounts are unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed term of repayment.

(b) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group:

Six months ended 30 June
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 5,314 3,536

Pension scheme contributions 104 67

Equity-settled share award expense — —  

5,418 3,603  
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW

By virtue of the clear strategic positioning, in 2021, Zhongzhi Pharmaceutical grasped the best 
strategic pulse of development, successfully formed its unique brand and marketing mode, and 
conducted organisational transformation, which resulted in high synergy and enabled it to stay 
at the top of the industry.

• During the Reporting Period, the Group recorded a total revenue of approximately 
RMB886.7 million (corresponding period in 2020: RMB737.7 million), representing an 
increase of approximately 20.2% over the corresponding period in last year.

• The Group recorded a profit for the period of approximately RMB66.5 million 
(corresponding period in 2020: RMB72.0 million), representing a decrease of 7.6% over 
the corresponding period in last year.

• The basic earnings per share is RMB8.1 cents (corresponding period in 2020: RMB8.6 
cents), representing a decrease of approximately 5.8% over the corresponding period in 
last year.

FUTURE AND OUTLOOK

Manufacturing Segment

The Group’s manufacturing segment experienced strong growth in 2021, brands under which 
include Caojinghua (cell-wall broken herbs) and Zhongzhi and Liumian (patented Chinese 
drugs). Caojinghua cell-wall broken herbs product team initiated a sales mode switch in 
2018, from direct sales to the “entrepreneur model” utilizing distribution channels. The 
business model switch was a success and was fully deployed in 2021. Since the switch, sales 
momentum has been strong, each region demonstrating strong control, leading to quick and 
sustainable expansion, helping to increase sales steadily. The Group made adjustments to the 
patented Chinese drug line and began making changes to sales mode. The change has achieved 
step goals, beginning to find new growth points. In the near future, the Group will build on 
the current momentum, whilst continuing to explore new products, strengthening the overall 
brand image and always be on the lookout for new opportunities.

Chain Pharmacies Segment

Covid-19 pandemic brought a short-term surge in demand for anti-pandemic supplies, 
temporarily increasing foot traffic in stores, leading to a temporal increase in sales. Under 
the effective leadership of the Chinese government, pandemic spread quickly got controlled, 
which in turn brought foot traffic back to normal levels, industry experienced an adjustment 
beginning from the second half of 2020, trend continuing in 2021. In the first half of 2021, the 
Group’s pharmacy segment continues to maintain strong results and remains the market leader 
in the Zhongshan region. The Group began exploring the franchise model in 2020, refining 
the model on the way and has achieved satisfactory results thus far. The Zhongzhi brand 
continues to be a strong local brand widely recognized by the people, and continues to serve 
the population.
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Investment In New Projects

In the second half of 2020, the Group entered into two construction contracts, namely the 
Yunfu Factory construction and the Zhongshan Logistics Centre (previously known as 
Zhongshan Factory) construction. The first stage of Yunfu factory construction is expected to 
complete within the year and begin manufacturing in Q4. The factory will undertake the task 
of handling all of the Group’s Chinese medicine examination, storage and initial processing. 
At the same time, the factory will also explore other domains within in Chinese medicine, 
bearing the Group’s mission to promote Chinese medicine culture and to push forward the 
Chinese medicine industry, finding new opportunities.

The Zhongshan Logistics Centre is expected to complete in Q1 of 2022 and put into 
deployment. The Logistics Centre will primarily be used by the Group’s Chain Pharmacies 
segment, using leading design concepts, with the market’s best equipment. It is expected 
that the segment adopts the new technologies in improving all parts of operations, improving 
overall efficiency and minimizing risk of human error. The Zhongshan Logistics Centre will 
also serve act the Chain Pharmacy segment’s new headquarters, providing improved working 
environments to its employees.
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

Revenue

The Group’s operations can be divided into three segments in the PRC pharmaceutical 
industry, namely (i) pharmaceutical manufacturing; (ii) operation of chain pharmacies in 
Zhongshan; and (iii) operation of on-line pharmacies. Below is an analysis of revenue by 
segment.

Revenue for the six months 
ended 30 June

% of total revenue for 
the six months ended 30 June

2021 2020 Change 2021 2020 Change
RMB’000 RMB’000 (%) (%) (%) (%)

Pharmaceutical manufacturing 535,533 397,193 +34.8 60.4 53.8 +6.6
Operation of chain pharmacies 312,259 309,830 +0.8 35.2 42.0 -6.8
Operation of on-line pharmacies 38,924 30,653 +27.0 4.4 4.2 +0.2      

886,716 737,676 +20.2 100.0 100.0     

Pharmaceutical Manufacturing

The Group is engaged in the research and development, manufacturing and sale of (i) Chinese 
patent medicines; and (ii) decoction pieces (consisting of traditional decoction pieces and 
Caojinghua Cell Broken Herb (cell wall broken decoction pieces (草晶華破壁草本（破壁
飲片）) under the Group’s brands in the PRC. The Group’s brands include “Zeus (中智)”, 
“Liumian (六棉)” and “Caojinghua (草晶華)”.

Revenue derived from pharmaceutical manufacturing increased by approximately 34.8% to 
RMB535.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2021 (six months ended 30 June 2020: 
RMB397.2 million) and accounted for 60.4% of the total revenue during the Reporting Period 
(six months ended 30 June 2020: 53.8%), which was attributable to the growth in sales as 
a result of the Group’s effort in building the Caojinghua brand and a strong promotion for 
Caojinghua products through the coherent efforts with channels customers to increase market 
share; and gradual increase in sales from hospital channels as a result of gradual recovery of 
footfall in hospitals after the pandemic.
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Operation of Chain Pharmacies

The Group has been operating chain pharmacies in Zhongshan under the brand “Zeus (中
智)” for the sale of pharmaceutical products since 2001. As at 30 June 2021, the Group has 
379 self-operated chain pharmacies in Zhongshan (as at 30 June 2020: 335), of which 325 are 
medical insurance designated pharmacies (醫保定點藥店).

Segment revenue of the operation of chain pharmacies increased by approximately 0.8% to 
RMB312.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2021 (six months ended 30 June 2020: 
RMB309.8 million) and accounted for 35.2% of the total revenue during the Reporting Period 
(six months ended 30 June 2020: 42.0%). The increase was primarily attributable to the new 
sales brought in by the new stores.

Operation of On-line Pharmacies

Revenue derived from operation of on-line pharmacies increased by approximately 27.0% to 
RMB38.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2021 (six months ended 30 June 2020: 
RMB30.7 million) and accounted for 4.4% of the total revenue during the Reporting Period (six 
months ended 30 June 2020: 4.2%). The increase was primarily attributable to the Group’s 
exploration of marketing modes on various e-commerce platforms as well as the coherent 
efforts with off-line sales channel to promote Caojinghua brand products.

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

Gross profit of the Group for the Reporting Period was RMB545.8 million, representing an 
increase of 19.1% as compared with RMB458.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 
2020. The analysis of gross profit by segment is as below:

Gross profit for the six months 
ended 30 June

Gross profit margin for 
the six months ended 30 June

2021 2020 Change 2021 2020 Change
RMB’000 RMB’000 (%) (%) (%) (%)

Pharmaceutical manufacturing 398,036 306,991 +29.7 74.3 77.3 -3.0
Operation of chain pharmacies 123,112 126,164 -2.4 39.4 40.7 -1.3
Operation of on-line pharmacies 24,670 25,016 -1.4 63.4 81.6 -18.2      

545,818 458,171 +19.1 61.6 62.1 -0.5  

Pharmaceutical Manufacturing

The gross profit of pharmaceutical manufacturing segment increased by approximately 29.7% 
to RMB398.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2021 (six months ended 30 June 2020: 
RMB307.0 million). The gross profit margin decreased to 74.3% for the six months ended 30 
June 2021 (six months ended 30 June 2020: 77.3%). The increase in gross profit was driven by 
higher sales. The increase in promotional efforts during the year caused a temporary decline in 
gross margin.
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Operation of Chain Pharmacies

The gross profit of chain pharmacies segment decreased by 2.4% to RMB123.1 million for 
the six months ended 30 June 2021 (six months ended 30 June 2020: RMB126.2 million). The 
gross profit margin of the chain pharmacies segment decreased to 39.4% for the six months 
ended 30 June 2021 (six months ended 30 June 2020: 40.7%). Gross profit margin decreased 
compared to prior year as there is a decrease in price for promotion.

Operation of On-line Pharmacies

The gross profit of segment of operation of on-line pharmacies decreased by approximately 
1.4% to RMB24.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2021 (six months ended 30 June 
2020: RMB25.0 million). The gross profit margin for the six months ended 30 June 2021 was 
63.4% (six months ended 30 June 2020: 81.6%). The decrease in gross profit margin was 
mainly due to increased promotional efforts and adjustment in product mix.

Other Income and Gains

Other income and gains mainly comprise of bank interest income, changes in the fair value of 
financial assets and government grants. For the six months ended 30 June 2021, other income 
and gains of the Group were approximately RMB9.2 million (six months ended 30 June 2020: 
RMB10.8 million), representing a decrease of approximately RMB1.6 million as compared to 
corresponding period in last year, which was mainly attributable to the decrease in gains of 
bank wealth management product.

Selling and Distribution Expenses

Selling and distribution expenses mainly represent staff costs, advertisement and promotional 
costs and rental expenses of the Group’s chain pharmacies. Selling and distribution expenses 
for the six months ended 30 June 2021 amounted to approximately RMB398.7 million (six 
months ended 30 June 2020: RMB297.5 million), representing an increase of approximately 
34% as compared to corresponding period in last year. Selling and distribution expense ratio 
increased to approximately 45.0% (six months ended 30 June 2020: 40.3%) against revenue 
for the six months ended 30 June 2021. The increase in the Group’s selling and distribution 
expenses during the Reporting Period was mainly due to more advertisement investments, 
on-line and off-line promotion efforts, and market development supports to enhance market 
vitality and promote sales growth.

Administrative Expenses

Administrative expenses mainly represent salaries and benefits of the administrative office and 
management staff as well as legal and professional fees. Administrative expenses amounted to 
approximately RMB47.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2021 (six months ended 30 
June 2020: RMB43.9 million), representing an increase of approximately 7.3% as compared 
to corresponding period in last year. The increase was mainly attributable to the  depreciation 
and amortisation of canteen complex and dormitory decoration project.
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Income Tax Expense

Income tax expense amounted to approximately RMB13.6 million for the six months ended 30 
June 2021 (six months ended 30 June 2020: RMB19.9 million). The decrease was mainly due 
to a decrease in profit.

Profit Attributable to Owners of the Parent

As a result of the factors discussed above, profit attributable to owners of the parent decreased 
by 7.5% to RMB66.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2021 (six months ended 30 
June 2020: RMB72.0 million). The Group’s net profit margin maintained at 7.5% for the six 
months ended 30 June 2021 (six months ended 30 June 2020: 9.8%).

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Net Current Assets

As at 30 June 2021, the Group had net current assets of approximately RMB413.0 million (31 
December 2020: RMB398.4 million). As at 30 June 2021, the Group’s total cash and bank 
balances amounted to approximately RMB227.0 million (31 December 2020: RMB294.0 
million). The current ratio of the Group maintained at approximately 1.8 as at 30 June 2021 (30 
June 2020: 1.9).

The equity attributable to shareholders of the Company as at 30 June 2021 amounted to 
approximately RMB885.1 million (31 December 2020: RMB821.8 million). As at 30 June 
2021, the Group had outstanding unsecured borrowings of RMB43.1 million and HK$70.0 
million (31 December 2020: RMB20.0 million and HK$70.0 million).

The Group’s gearing ratio (borrowings over total equity) as at 30 June 2021 was 11.5% (31 
December 2020: 9.6%).

As at 30 June 2021, the Group had available unutilized banking facilities of RMB76.9 million 
(31 December 2020: RMB40 million) and HK$ nil (31 December 2020: HK$ Nil).

The Group adopts a centralized management of its financial resources and always maintains a 
prudent approach for a steady financial position.

Financing

The Board considers that the existing financial resources together with funds generated from 
business operations will be sufficient to meet future expansion plans and, if necessary, the 
Group believes that it will be capable of obtaining additional financing with favorable terms.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

The shares of the Company (the “Shares”) were listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 
Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) on 13 July 2015. The capital of the Company comprises 
ordinary shares and other reserves. As at 30 June 2021, the number of issued shares of the 
Company was 840,000,000 ordinary Shares of HK$0.01 each.
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Subscription of New Shares

On 29 June 2021, the Company entered into a subscription agreement with Novich Dingli 
International Investment Limited (“Novich”), a company incorporated in the British Virgin 
Islands with limited liability advised and managed by its shareholders Novich Positioning 
Investment (Cayman) Limited, which in turn is indirectly wholly-owned by Shanghai Novich 
Positioning Investment Management Co., Limited* (上海諾偉其定位投資管理有限公司), 
pursuant to which the Company conditionally agreed to allot and issue a total of 23,600,000 
ordinary Shares of HK$0.01 each at the subscription price of HK$1.53 per Share (the 
“Subscription”).

The closing price per ordinary Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange on 29 June 2021, 
being the date of the subscription agreement was HK$1.50. The gross proceeds from the 
Subscription were approximately HK$36,108,000 and the net proceeds from the Subscription, 
after deduction of all relevant cost and expenses, were approximately HK$36,055,430, 
representing a net issue price of approximately HK$1.52 per subscription Share. The 
Company intends to use the net proceeds to enhance the public awareness of the brand and for 
shareholders’ dividend.

The Board considers that, while broadening the shareholder base, the Subscription represents 
a valuable opportunity for the Company to bring in an investment fund as a shareholder which 
can enhance the corporate image of the Group. Also, the Board believes that the Group will 
continue to grow with Novich and continue to create greater value and explore new business 
opportunities for the Company through the network and synergy with it.

The completion date of the subscription will be on 26 August 2021. Details of the above 
Subscription were published in the Company’s announcement dated 29 June 2021.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The unutilized portion of the net proceeds was approximately HK$36,000,000 as at 30 June 
2021.

An analysis of the utilization of the net proceeds up to 26 August 2021 is set out below:

Percentage 
to the total 

amount
Net 

proceeds

Utilized 
amount 

up to 
26 August 

2021

Unutilized
 amount 

up to 
26 August 

2021

Expected 
time 

period

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million
     
Enhancing Networking 50% 18 — 18 Year 2023
Building reputation and 

dividend distribution 50% 18 — 18 Year 2023    

100% 36 — 36    
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FOREIGN EXCHANGE EXPOSURE AND EXCHANGE RATE RISK

The Group’s transactions are mainly denominated in RMB. Certain of the Group’s cash and 
bank deposits are denominated in Hong Kong dollars. In addition, the Company will pay 
dividend in Hong Kong dollars in the future. Any significant exchange rate fluctuations of 
Hong Kong dollars against RMB may have financial impacts on the Group. The Group did not 
use any forward contracts, currency borrowings or other means to hedge its foreign currency 
exposure as at 30 June 2021. Nevertheless, the Group will from time to time review and adjust 
the Group’s hedging and financing strategies based on the RMB and Hong Kong dollars 
exchange rate movement.

CHARGE ON GROUP ASSETS

As at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, the Group did not have any charges on its assets.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

For the six months ended 30 June 2021, the Group had capital expenditure of approximately 
RMB81.0 million (six months ended 30 June 2020: RMB29.0 million). The capital 
expenditure was mainly related to the purchasing of fixed assets for research and development 
activities and production of the Group’s own-branded products.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

As the Group has commenced the construction of new factory premises and additional 
production lines to expand its production capacity, the Board proposed not to distribute any 
interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2021 in order to maintain a healthy cash 
flow. The total interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2020 was HK5.15 cents per 
share, consisting of the interim dividend of HK3.70 cents per share and a special dividend of 
HK1.45 cents per share.

EMPLOYEES AND EMOLUMENTS POLICY

The key components of the Group’s remuneration package include basic salary, and where 
appropriate, other allowances, commission, bonuses and the Group’s contribution to 
mandatory provident funds or state-managed retirement benefits scheme. Other benefits 
include share options to be granted under the share option scheme adopted on 8 June 2015, 
which became effective on the Listing Date, and shares to be granted under the share award 
plan which was adopted and became effective on 8 January 2016.

As at 30 June 2021, the Group had 3,402 employees with a total remuneration of RMB155.5 
million during the Reporting Period (six months ended 30 June 2020: RMB164.9 million) 
(including pension scheme contributions, staff welfare expenses and equity-settled share 
award expense). The salaries of the employees are determined with reference to individual 
performance, work experience, qualification and current industry practices.
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SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS

Discloseable Transaction: Construction Contracts

On 10 October 2020, (i) Guangdong Yunzhi, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, 
entered into the Yunfu Factory First Construction Contract with Guangdong Zhengdong, 
pursuant to which Guangdong Zhengdong shall provide construction services to Guangdong 
Yunzhi for the construction of the Yunfu Factory at a consideration of RMB27,000,000; 
and (ii) Zhongshan Zhongzhi, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into the 
Zhongshan Factory First Construction Contract with Guangdong Zhengdong, pursuant to 
which Guangdong Zhengdong shall provide construction services to Zhongshan Zhongzhi for 
the construction of the Zhongshan Factory at a consideration of RMB31,190,000.

On 24 March 2021, (i) Guangdong Yunzhi, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, 
further entered into the Yunfu Factory Second Construction Contract with Guangdong 
Zhengdong, pursuant to which Guangdong Zhengdong shall provide further construction 
services to Guangdong Yunzhi for the construction of the Yunfu Factory at a consideration 
of RMB46,000,000; and (ii) Zhongshan Zhongzhi, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Company, further entered into the Zhongshan Factory Second Construction Contract with 
Guangdong Zhengdong, pursuant to which Guangdong Zhengdong shall provide further 
construction services to Zhongshan Zhongzhi for the construction of the Zhongshan Factory 
at a consideration of RMB25,000,000. For details, please refer to the announcement and 
supplemental announcements of the Company dated 24 March 2021 and 7 April 2021.

Save as disclosed above, the Group had no significant investments held during the Reporting 
Period.

MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS OF SUBSIDIARIES, ASSOCIATES 
AND JOINT VENTURES

The Group had no material acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries, associates or joint 
ventures during the Reporting Period.

EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

Save as disclosed under the section headed “SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS”, there were no 
significant events after the Reporting Period up to the date of this announcement.

CAPITAL COMMITMENT

As at 30 June 2021, the Group’s capital commitment amounted to RMB71.4 million (31 
December 2020: RMB65.9 million). The capital commitment is mainly related to the 
purchasing of new equipment for research and development activities and to expand the 
Group’s production capacity.
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FUTURE PLANS FOR MATERIAL INVESTMENTS OR CAPITAL ASSETS

Apart from strengthening the Group’s current business and the future plans as disclosed in 
the Prospectus, the Group will devote its best effort and resources to cope with the increasing 
market demand in the Group’s own-branded products, in order to enhance shareholder’s value. 
The Group will also consider any potential investment opportunities which may benefit its 
shareholders as and when these opportunities arise.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Group did not have any contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2021 (31 December 2020: nil).

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES

During the Reporting Period, the trustee of the share award plan (as adopted by the Group on 
8 January 2016) (the “Share Award Plan”), pursuant to the rules and trust deed of the Share 
Award Plan, purchased on the Stock Exchange a total of 3,323,000 Shares of the Company 
at a total consideration of approximately HK$5.3 million on 18 June 2021. Save as disclosed 
above, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased, sold or redeemed any 
of the Company’s listed securities during the Reporting Period and up to the date of this 
announcement.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee was established with written terms of reference which has been adopted 
for the purpose of reviewing and providing supervision on the financial reporting process 
and overseeing the risk management and internal control systems of the Group. The Audit 
Committee comprises three members, all being independent non-executive Directors, namely, 
Mr. Ng Kwun Wan (Chairman), Mr. Wong Kam Wah and Mr. Zhou Dai Han.

The Audit Committee has reviewed, with the management, the accounting principles and 
policies adopted by the Group, and discussed the unaudited interim condensed consolidated 
financial information matters of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2021 and 
recommended its adoption by the Board.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Board of the Company recognises the importance of and is committed to maintaining 
high standards of corporate governance so as to enhance corporate transparency and safeguard 
the interests of the Company and its shareholders, customers, staff and other stakeholders. It 
strives to maintain effective accountability systems through well-developed corporate policies 
and procedures, and internal systems and controls. The Company has complied with the Code 
on Corporate Governance Practices (“CG Code”) as set out in the Appendix 14 to the Listing 
Rules during the six months ended 30 June 2021.
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MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS OF LISTED 
ISSUERS (THE “MODEL CODE”)

The Company has adopted the Model Code set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its 
code of conduct regarding Directors’ securities transactions. All Directors of the Company 
have confirmed that, following specific enquiry by the Company, they have complied with the 
required standard set out in the Model Code throughout the Reporting Period.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS AND INTERIM REPORT

This interim results announcement will be published on the websites of the Stock Exchange 
(www.hkex.com.hk) and the Company (http://www.zeus.cn). The interim report of the 
Company for the six months ended 30 June 2021 will be dispatched to shareholders of the 
Company and published on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company in due 
course.

By order of the Board
Zhongzhi Pharmaceutical Holdings Limited

Mr. Lai Zhi Tian
Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 26 August 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises nine Directors. The executive 
Directors are Mr. Lai Zhi Tian, Mr. Lai Ying Feng, Mr. Cao Xiao Jun and Mr. Cheng Jin Le. 
The non-executive Directors are Ms. Jiang Li Xia and Mr. Yang Ai Xing. The independent 
non-executive Directors are Mr. Ng Kwun Wan, Mr. Wong Kam Wah and Mr. Zhou Dai Han.

* For identification purpose only


